
�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid End Date/Time 13-11-2025 15:00:00

�बड खुलने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

13-11-2025 15:30:00

�बड पेशकश वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

120 (Days)

मं ालय/रा!य का नाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

�वभाग का नाम/Department Name Indian Oil Corporation Limited

संगठन का नाम/Organisation Name Indian Oil Corporation Limited

काया%लय का नाम /Office Name Iocl Mathura Refinery

कुल  मा ा/Total Quantity 120

व&तु 'णेी /Item Category SOV, CAT NO. NFG353D047-110V/50HZ AC_ KLPL , SOV
REPAIR KIT, ASCO AS PER P/N-A302-056V

GeMARPTS म) खोजी गई ,&-ं.स  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

SOV REPAIR KIT,ASCO AS PER P/N-A302-056V

GeMARPTS म) खोजा गया प/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Puncture Kit (Gujarat Govt) as per IS 996, V - Belts - Endless
V - Belt for Industrial Purposes as per IS 2494, GNSS Device
As Per UIDAI Specification, Tool Kit for Vastra Utpad (Clothe
Product) (V2) from Etawah (UP), Web Camera As Per UIDAI
Specification, Stationary Lead Acid Batteries (with Tubular
Positive Plates) in Monobloc Containers as per IS 13369,
Masala Mill Kit (Gujarat Govt) as per IS 996, Andhra Pradesh
Pre - School Education Kit (Anganwadi Centres), Embroidery
Work Kit (Gujarat Govt) as per IS 15449, Twist Drill (Parallel
Shank) as per IS 5102 (V2)

अिधसूचना के  िलए चयिनत 5ासंिगक ',ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Solenoid Valve (V2)

एमएसएमई के  िलए अनुभव के  वष8 और टन%ओवर से छूट  5दान
क� गई है/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप के  िलए अनुभव के  वष8 और टन%ओवर से छूट  5दान
क� गई है /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

 

�बड सं=या/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6842740
>दनांक /Dated: 03-11-2025

�बड द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 7



�वGेता  से मांगे गए द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

OEM Authorization Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested
in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Hया आप िन�वदाकारJ Kारा अपलोड >कए गए द&तावेज़J को
िन�वदा म) भाग लेने वाले सभी िन�वदाकारJ को >दखाना
चाहते हL? संदभ% मेनू है/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

No

�बड लगाने क� समय सीमा &वतः नह�ं बढ़ाने के  िलए
आवPयक �बड क� सं=या। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

1

>दनJ क� सं=या, ,जनके  िलए �बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा
बढ़ाई जाएगी। / Number of days for which Bid
would be auto-extended

7

ऑटो एHसट)शन अिधकतम >कतनी बार >कया जाना है । /
Number of Auto Extension count

3

�बड से /रवस% नीलामी स>Gय >कया/Bid to RA enabled No

�बड का 5कार/Type of Bid Single Packet Bid

5ाथिमक उVपाद 'णेी/Primary product category SOV, CAT NO. NFG353D047-110V/50HZ AC_ KLPL

तकनीक� मूWयांकन के  दौरान तकनीक� &पYीकरण हेतु
अनुमत समय /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

5 Days

िनर�Zण आवPयक (सूचीब[ िनर�Zण 5ािधकरण /जेम के  साथ
पूव% पंजीकृत  एज)िसयJ Kारा)/Inspection Required (By
Empanelled Inspection Authority / Agencies
pre-registered with GeM)

No

मूWयांकन प[ित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

म]य&थता खंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलह खंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

ईएमड� �ववरण/EMD Detail

आवPयकता/Required No

ईपीबीजी �ववरण /ePBG Detail

आवPयकता/Required No

2 / 7



बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं >कया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference No

एमएसई के  िलए सZम 5ािधकार� का �ववरण:/Details of the Competent Authority for MSE

सZम 5ािधकार� का नाम/Name of Competent
Authority N Lovaraju

सZम 5ािधकार� का पदनाम/Designation of Competent
Authority CMTM

सZम 5ािधकार� का काया%लय/�वभाग/5भाग/Office /
Department / Division of Competent Authority Mathura Refinery

सीए अनुमोदन सं=या/CA Approval Number 9050M25E34

सZम 5ािधकार� अनुमोदन ितिथ/Competent Authority
Approval Date 29-10-2025

सZम 5ािधकार� Kारा 5दान क� गई &वीकृित का सं,Z^
�ववरण//Brief Description of the Approval Granted
by Competent Authority

As per Approval Granted by Competent
Authority...............................................................

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Micro and Small Enterprises Preference : View Document

एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता/MII Purchase Preference

एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता/MII Purchase Preference No

एमआईआई के  िलए सZम 5ािधकार� का �ववरण:/Details of the Competent Authority for MII

सZम 5ािधकार� का नाम/Name of Competent
Authority N Lovaraju

सZम 5ािधकार� का पदनाम/Designation of Competent
Authority CMTM

सZम 5ािधकार� का काया%लय/�वभाग/5भाग/Office /
Department / Division of Competent Authority Mathura Refinery

सीए अनुमोदन सं=या/CA Approval Number 9050M25E34

सZम 5ािधकार� अनुमोदन ितिथ/Competent Authority
Approval Date 29-10-2025

सZम 5ािधकार� Kारा 5दान क� गई &वीकृित का सं,Z^
�ववरण/Brief Description of the Approval Granted
by Competent Authority

As per Approval Granted by Competent
Authority...............................................................

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Make In India Preference : View Document

Single Tender

Single Tender Applicable Yes

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/8533104/1761890418.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/8533104/1761890369.pdf


Reason
It will not be in public interest to procure the goods through
advertised tender enquiry. Sufficient reasons for the same
have been recorded in writing by the competent authority.

List of Seller Organization for participation EMERSON PROCESS MANAGEMENT CHENNAI PRIVATE
LIMITED

SOV, CAT NO. NFG353D047-110V/50HZ AC_ KLPL ( 45 pieces )

तकनीक� �विश�Yयाँ /Technical Specifications

Gेता �विश�Y द&तावेज़ /Buyer
Specification Document

Download

परे�षती//रपो>ट_ग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

G.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती//रपो>ट_ग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity >डलीवर� के  >दन/Delivery
Days

1 Prevender Singh 281005,Mathura Refinery
Indian Oil Corporation 45 90

SOV REPAIR KIT, ASCO AS PER P/N-A302-056V ( 75 pieces )

तकनीक� �विश�Yयाँ /Technical Specifications

Gेता �विश�Y द&तावेज़ /Buyer
Specification Document

Download

परे�षती//रपो>ट_ग अिधकार� तथा मा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

G.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती//रपो>ट_ग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address मा ा /Quantity >डलीवर� के  >दन/Delivery
Days

1 Prevender Singh 281005,Mathura Refinery
Indian Oil Corporation 75 90

Gेता  Kारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शतb/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

4 / 7

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/18524299/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/10/30/bom_2025-10-30-19-24-23_264908860ed34e140fe57e95638b595e.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/18524299/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/10/30/bom_2025-10-30-19-26-54_5d232fccc3281031f2f3ef488ef5451e.pdf


OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at
the contracted rates. The delivery period of quantity shall commence from the last date of original
delivery order and in cases where option clause is exercised during the extended delivery period the
additional time shall commence from the last date of extended delivery period. The additional delivery
time shall be (Increased quantity ÷ Original quantity) × Original delivery period (in days), subject to
minimum of 30 days. If the original delivery period is less than 30 days, the additional time equals the
original delivery period. The Purchaser may extend this calculated delivery duration up to the original
delivery period while exercising the option clause. Bidders must comply with these terms.

2. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

4. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

5. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

"Offer -from only (M/s EMERSON PROCESS MANAGEMENT CHENNAI PVT LTD) shall be considere
d for evaluation who is the proprietary bidder for the required Goods / Services in Indian Oil fo
r the required Goods / Services category. Offer received from any other bidder will be treated 
as unsolicited offer and summarily rejected.

·         Pre-Qualification Criteria, PQC- Not Applicable

·         Kindly refer to all attached documents for details. 

·         Kindly contact at jangraa@indianoil.in for any clarifications.

         i.            The indented goods / services are manufactured / service provided by  M/s EMERSON PROCESS 
MANAGEMENT CHENNAI PVT LTD.

       ii.            No other make or model / service provider is acceptable for the following reasons:  The installed
SOVs are designed, customized and supplied by M/s EMERSON PROCESS MANAGEMENT CHENNAI PVT LTD.
meeting the existing installation in APU header. Considering retrofit constraints and SOV being customized
based on sequential / cyclic operations in APU unit, no other vendor expects the OEM, or its authorized rep
resentative shall be able to meet the exiting installation.
     iii.            Concurrence of Finance to the proposal vide IOCL.MR/MN-INST/2025-26/01/PROP-MAT dated 28.
03.2025 (Finance concurrence date of proprietary list approval note is 05.05.2025).
     iv.            Approval of the competent authority vide IOCL.MR/MN-INST/2025-26/01/PROP-MAT dated 28.03.
2025 (Date of approval of competent authority for proprietary list is 07.05.2025).
::::::> Offered prices on GeM shall be on all-inclusive basis i.e. including all taxes, duties, local levies/ trans
portation /loading-unloading charges, insurance etc up to the delivery location Mathura Refinery Central St
ore.

 ::::::> PBG (Performance Bank Guarantee):- Not Applicable.

 ::::::> Guarantee/warranty: As per GeM GTC

 ::::::> TPI: Not Applicable.

 ::::::> Payment Terms: As per GeM GTC

5 / 7

mailto:jangraa@indianoil.in


 ::::::> Liquidated damage: As per GeM GTC

 ::::::>  Delivery Period: -   As per Mentioned in GeM Tender. However, IOCL reserves the right to reject a
ny deviation to delivery terms not meeting IOCL’s requirement after giving one chance to them.

 ::::::> Bidders are requested to upload duly filled, signed and stamped tender documents, spe
cifications and mandatory declarations as per below:

1.       Enquiry cum Offer

2.       Annexure-A: Performa of Technical Deviation.

3.       Annexure-B: INSOLVENCY

4.       Annexure-C: BLACKLISTING / HOLIDAY LISTING

5.       Annexure-D: RELATIONSHIP WITH IOCL DIRECTOR

6.       Annexure-E: Land border

7.       Annexure-F: Transfer of Technology (ToT)

Note: Kindly submit all ANNEXURES and duly filled, signed and stamped (With Mandatory Strik
e-out which are not applicable). (As Attached in NIT)

 Any Query can be raised to

(JANGRAA@INDIANOIL.IN)

.

6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

अ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.

6 / 7

mailto:JANGRAA@INDIANOIL.IN
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Oct/GEM_2025_B_6842740/CLM0010/NIT_cba6bb70-42fb-4b2b-b37e1761890541864_jangraa@indianoil.in.docx
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

यह �बड सामाcय शत8 के अतंग%त भी शािसत है /This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

जेम क� सामाcय शत8 के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म)
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
सZम 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा >कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तVकाल समा^ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---धcयवाद/Thank You---

7 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20251103

	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	एमएसई के लिए सक्षम प्राधिकारी का विवरण:/Details of the Competent Authority for MSE
	एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता/MII Purchase Preference
	एमआईआई के लिए सक्षम प्राधिकारी का विवरण:/Details of the Competent Authority for MII
	Single Tender

	SOV, CAT NO. NFG353D047-110V/50HZ AC_ KLPL ( 45 pieces )
	SOV REPAIR KIT, ASCO AS PER P/N-A302-056V ( 75 pieces )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


